

Nos. 22-277 and 22-555

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ASHLEY MOODY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC; AND COMPUTER &  
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits

---

(For Continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS  
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ET AL.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN NO. 22-  
277 AND PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555**

---

David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

Bruce D. Brown  
*Counsel of Record*  
Katie Townsend  
Gabe Rottman  
Grayson Clary  
Emily Hockett  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE  
FOR FREEDOM OF THE  
PRESS  
1156 15th St. NW,  
Suite 1020  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
bruce.brown@rcfp.org  
(202) 795-9300

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Nos. 22-277 and 22-555

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

NETCHOICE, LLC; AND COMPUTER &  
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The First Amendment provides virtually absolute protection for a private entity’s exercise of its editorial judgment.....	7
a. The First Amendment protects a speaker’s freedom to organize other speakers’ voices for its audience.....	8
b. Texas and Florida have no legitimate interest in picking which speakers deserve to reach an audience.....	17
II. The First Amendment forbids disclosure mandates that target the exercise of editorial judgment. ....	24
a. Compelling speakers to explain the basis for their editorial judgment is not, as the States argue, merely a commercial disclosure subject to less First Amendment scrutiny.....	25
b. Editorial judgments are neither “factual” nor “uncontroversial.” .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	5, 7, 11, 18, 31
<i>Caraccioli v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (N.D. Cal. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 700 F. App’x 588 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	28
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	26 27
<i>City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	21
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	22
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973) .....	6
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	5
<i>Desnick v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	30

<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 598 U.S. 617 (2023).....	1
<i>Hay v. N.Y. Media LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-6135, 2021 WL 2741653 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 21-1727, 2022 WL 710902 (2d Cir. Mar. 10, 2022).....	27
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	6, 24, 30, 31
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	5, 7, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 21, 29
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	5, 12, 13
<i>Kerson v. Vt. L. Sch., Inc.</i> , 79 F.4th 257 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>McConnell v. F.E.C.</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	23
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..	5, 6, 7, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 31
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	12
<i>Murphy v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. App. 5th 12 (2021).....	28
<i>Mutual Film Corp. v. Indus. Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 236 U.S. 230 (1915),	

<i>overruled by Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,</i> 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	12, 13
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	31
<i>Newspaper Guild of Greater Phila., Loc. 10 v.</i> <i>N.L.R.B.,</i> 636 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	26, 27
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of</i> <i>Cal.,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Passaic Daily News v. N.L.R.B.,</i> 736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on</i> <i>Hum. Rels.,</i> 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	27
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC,</i> 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	28
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins,</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	17
<i>Reno v. ACLU,</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	1
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	25

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	9, 22, 23
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	16, 17
<i>Veilleux v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	29
<i>Wash. Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	25, 26
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	21
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	25, 29
<b>Statutes</b>	
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041.....	12, 24, 26
H.B. 20, 87th Leg. (Tex. 2021).....	22
S.B. 7072 (Fla. 2021) .....	22
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.051 .....	29

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.103 .....	24
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001 .....	12
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.001.....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Anthony Lewis, <i>Nixon and a Right of Reply</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 24, 1974, at E2, <a href="https://perma.cc/2W2J-AJ65">https://perma.cc/2W2J-AJ65</a> .....	18
Appellant Br., <i>NetChoice v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-51178 (5th Cir. Mar. 2, 2022) .....	11
Charles Fried, <i>The New First Amendment Jurisprudence: A Threat to Liberty</i> , 59 U. Chic. L. Rev. 225 (1992) .....	10
<i>Distribution of Hacked Materials Policy</i> , X, <a href="https://perma.cc/PFW9-2J47">https://perma.cc/PFW9-2J47</a> (last visited Dec. 3, 2023) .....	15
<i>Facebook Community Standards</i> , Meta, <a href="https://perma.cc/U6HA-NUYV">https://perma.cc/U6HA-NUYV</a> (last visited Dec. 3, 2023) .....	10, 14
Joe Pompeo, “ <i>Connect the Dots</i> ”: <i>Marty Baron Warns Washington Post Staff About Covering Hacked Materials</i> , Vanity Fair (Sept. 23, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3T5FCjh">https://bit.ly/3T5FCjh</a> .....	16
Jon Marshall, <i>Watergate’s Legacy and the Press</i> (2011) .....	8



<i>LinkedIn Professional Community Policies,</i> LinkedIn, <a href="https://perma.cc/MUF8-ZUX4">https://perma.cc/MUF8-ZUX4</a> (last visited Dec. 3, 2023) .....	10
Lucas A. Powe Jr., <i>The Fourth Estate and the Constitution</i> (1992) .....	19, 20
Monica Anderson, <i>After Musk’s Takeover, Big Shifts in How Republican and Democratic Twitter Users View the Platform,</i> Pew Rsch. Ctr. (May 1, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/5LG6-7RLZ">https://perma.cc/5LG6-7RLZ</a> .....	15
<i>Our Approach to Newsworthy Content, Meta</i> (Aug. 29, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/EUK8-APVG">https://perma.cc/EUK8-APVG</a> .....	15
<i>Our Approach to Policy Development and Enforcement Philosophy, X,</i> <a href="https://perma.cc/YY9P-KUL5">https://perma.cc/YY9P-KUL5</a> (last visited Nov. 8, 2023).....	15
<i>Policies and Standards, Wash. Post,</i> <a href="https://perma.cc/Y76W-5YNP">https://perma.cc/Y76W-5YNP</a> (last visited Sept. 26, 2023).....	27
<i>Policies Overview, YouTube,</i> <a href="https://perma.cc/2N8Q-CL7X">https://perma.cc/2N8Q-CL7X</a> (last visited Dec. 3, 2023) .....	10

- Press Release, Ken Paxton, Att’y Gen. of Texas,  
*AG Paxton Issues Civil Investigative Demands  
to Five Leading Tech Companies Regarding  
Discriminatory and Biased Policies and  
Practices* (Jan. 13, 2021),  
<https://perma.cc/JYW3-S9S6>..... 18
- Press Release, Off. of the Tex. Governor,  
*Governor Abbott Signs Law Protecting Texans  
from Wrongful Social Media Censorship*  
(Sept. 9, 2021),  
<https://perma.cc/2EL2-8H9Q> ..... 31
- Richard Harris, *The Presidency and the Press*, New  
Yorker (Sept. 24, 1973), <https://bit.ly/3GuSurw>  
..... 8
- Samantha Barbas, *How the Movies Became  
Speech*,  
64 Rutgers L. Rev. 665 (2012)..... 13
- Standards and Ethics*, N.Y. Times,  
<https://perma.cc/793S-67V9>  
(last visited Sept. 26, 2023)..... 26
- The X Rules*, X,  
<https://perma.cc/VG7D-ULZ9>  
(last visited Dec. 3, 2023) ..... 14
- What is Pinterest?*, Pinterest,  
<https://perma.cc/74DZ-85L7>  
(last visited Dec. 3, 2023) ..... 16
- William O. Douglas, *The Bill of Rights Is Not  
Enough*, in *The Great Rights* (Edmond Cahn  
ed., 1963)..... 19
